
CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS, as Owner

AND

SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, as Contractor

RFP 18-055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

AGREEMENT:

ARTICLE I. AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS 1

ARTICLE II. DEFINITIONS 1

ARTICLE III. WORK 5

ARTICLE IV. COMPLETION OF WORK 5

ARTICLE V. COMPENSATION 5

ARTICLE VI. DEFAULT BY CONTRACTOR 5

ARTICLE VII. AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 6

ARTICLE VIII. EXECUTION 7

EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A - General Description of Work

Exhibit B - General Terms and Conditions

Exhibit C - Compensation

Exhibit D - Warranty, Insurance and Indemnity

Exhibit E - Insurance Requirements, Performance and Payment Bonds

Exhibit F - Payment Application

Exhibit G - Contractor Affidavit, Lien Waiver and Release (Partial)

26i

08/16/2018 Original sent to Jessica Carabajal, Purchasing dept.



AGREEMENT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into on this day by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, by

and through its Commissioners Court, hereinafter referred to as ("Owner") and SPAWGLASS
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as the ("Contractor") and effective on

the date executed by the Owner, pursuant to Request for Proposal ("RFP") 18-055.

WlIN ESSEIH:

In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as

follows:

ARTICLE I.

AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

This Agreement consists of this Agreement and Exhibits A through G which are attached
hereto and which are made a part hereof as though set forth in full herein.

The above-referenced Exhibits are as follows:

Exhibit A - General Description of Work

Exhibit B - General Terms and Conditions

Exhibit C - Compensation

Exhibit D - Warranty, Insurance and Indemnity

Exhibit E - Insurance Requirements, Performance and Payment Bonds

Exhibit F - Payment Application

Exhibit G - Contractor Affidavit, Lien Waiver and Release (Partial)

ARTICLE II.

DEFINITIONS

All terms defined in any part of this Agreement shall have the same meaning when used

in any other part of this Agreement. When used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have

the meanings set forth opposite such terms, respectively:

"Act of Defaults" - As defined in Exhibit B.9

"Agreement" - This Agreement and Exhibits A through G attached hereto.

"Applications for Payment" - As defined in Exhibit C.2.1.

"Change Orders" - As defined in Exhibit B.8

"Change Order Notices" - As defined in Exhibit B.8

"Contract Documents" - The Contract Documents for the Project shall consist of this Agreement,

RFP 18-055, the Contractor's Response to RFP 18-055, Contractor's Proposal dated July 30, 2018,

Construction Documents, Construction Document Change Orders, and any other Change Order



thereto that together form the entire integrated Agreement between Owner and Contractor.

Owner's instructions to proposers, the Contractor's proposal, project manual, general

requirements, general conditions, and supplementary conditions, addenda, the specifications,

the drawings, and the notice of acceptance of the said proposal together with this Agreement

form the Agreement, and they are as fully a part of the Agreement as if hereto attached or herein

repeated.

"Construction Documents" - The final stage of the detailed architectural and engineering

documents setting forth the design for the Project prepared by Design Engineer on behalf of

Owner as the Design Engineer or Engineer of Record. Construction Documents consist of working

drawings and specifications setting forth and describing: (1) the construction work to be done;

(2) the materials, workmanship, finishes, and equipment required for the architectural, civil,

electrical, structural, mechanical, plumbing and all other systems and their components, and (3)

the necessary proposal information and the Agreement, Supplementary Conditions, and Special

Conditions, if any, of the contract.

"Construction Work" - As defined in Exhibit A.2.

"Contract Lump Sum" - Twenty-one million eighty-four thousand sixty seven and no/100 Dollars
($21,084,067.00) or as such may be adjusted from time to time pursuant to Exhibit B.8. The

Contract Lump Sum includes a four percent (4%) Owner Contingency.

"Critical Milestone" - The milestones set forth in the Critical Path Schedule.

"Critical Path Schedule" - The document which shall be prepared by Contractor within fifteen (15)

days of final execution of this Agreement, and attached as Schedule 1 to Exhibit C, using a critical

path method scheduling system setting forth a weekly three (3) week look-ahead schedule with

respect to the Work and each major segment of the Work the time schedule for causing the tasks

involved to be performed including the estimated dates for commencement and completion.

Upon Owner's approval, from time to time the Critical Path Schedule may be amended.

Contractor shall submit an updated Critical Path Schedule with each monthly pay application.

"Contractor"-The entity engaged by the Owner for construction of the Project. Contractor shall,

in accordance with this Agreement, complete the Project and control scheduling of the

construction of the Project, including components thereof.

"Contractor's Project Manager" - Contractor shall, in accordance with this Agreement, include

as a part of its business organization or in its employ or under contract a project manager with

the competency, skills and all required licenses in the State of Texas (or the "State") to manage

the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor's Project Manager shall be

the primary point-of-contact for the Contractor. Owner, Owner's Representative, Program

Manager, and Owner's Construction Inspector may rely upon written consents and approvals

signed by Contractor's Project Manager, as the consent and approval of Contractor.

"Davs" - Calendar days unless otherwise stated herein, upon which all schedules under this

Agreement shall be based.

"Defect" - A fault in the Work or a failure of the Work or any part thereof to be in compliance

with the Drawings and Specifications (as refined and modified in compliance with Exhibit B.8.

B.3.4.4and A.1.2).



"Defect Period(s)" - That period commencing on the effective date of this Agreement and ending

on the first anniversary of the Final Completion Date.

"Design Engineer" - The entity engaged by the Owner for design the Project. The term "Design

Engineer" includes engineers, surveyors, designers and the other consultants retained by Owner.

The Design Engineer is not an employee of Owner, but is engaged or retained for the purpose of
performing design services for the Project. The Design Engineer designated by the Owner for

purposes of this Agreement is Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc.

"Drawings and Specifications" - The Preliminary Drawings and Specifications, as amended and

refined from time to time pursuant to Exhibit B.8 and Exhibits A.1.2 and B.3.4.4.

"Final Completion Date" - The date certified by the Owner Representative and Contractor in a

final completion certificate as being the date upon which, to the best of Owner Representative's

and Contractor's knowledge and belief, the Work is complete in accordance with the Contract

Documents and that all the Punchlist Items have been finished. Warranties required by the

Contract Documents shall commence on the date of issuance of Certificate of Occupancy.

If the Certificate of Occupancy is withheld due to Owner furnished services, then warranties will

commence on the date of Substantial Completion.

"Governmental Authority" - Any and all jurisdictions, entities, courts, boards, agencies,

commissions, offices, divisions, subdivisions, departments, bodies or authorities of any nature

whatsoever of any governmental unit (federal, state, county, district, municipality, city or

otherwise) whether now or hereafter in existence, with authority over the Work.

"Indemnified Parties" - Owner and all officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives,

successors and assigns of such parties, their respective affiliates, parent corporations and

subsidiary corporations.

"Laws and Regulations" - The laws, rules, regulations, and orders (both civil and military) of the

United States of America and any other Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the

Work or any part thereof, any site where any part of the Work is performed, or any transportation

routes or methods between such sites, whether such now exist or hereafter come into effect.

"Notice to Proceed" - A written document issued by Owner instructing Contractor to begin

performance of the Work as specified in such document and in compliance with this Agreement.

"Owner" - Fort Bend County, Texas, the address of which for notices (unless changed by written

notice to Contractor) is County Judge, 401 Jackson, 1^* Floor, Richmond, Texas 77469, with a copy

to James Knight, Director, Facilities Management and Planning, 301 Jackson Street, Suite 301,

Richmond, Texas 77469.

"Owner Representative" - James Knight, Director, Facilities Management and Planning, 301
Jackson Street, Suite 301, Richmond, Texas 77469, or such other person as selected by the Owner

and written notice of such selection is given by Owner to Contractor.

"Preconstruction Work" - As defined in Exhibit A.l.

"Preliminary Schedule of Values" - The preliminary schedule of values prepared by Contractor

and submitted to the Owner Representative.

3



"Program Manager" - The Program Manager is retained by the Owner in accordance with a

contract executed between the Program Manager and the Owner for the purposes of (i) Pre-

Construction Phase Services; (ii) Construction Phase Services, including (a) Billing, (b) Compliance

to ensure all aspects of the Project adhere to the guidelines and regulations of the Federal
Transportation Administration ("FTA") and the Texas Department of Transportations ("TxDOT")

necessary to guarantee continued funding, (c) Construction Management to ensure day-to-day

activities are conducted in accordance with the general construction contract, (d) Contract

Administration adhering to the terms of this Agreement to ensure the Project is completed

according to schedule and within budget, and (e) Development and Management of overall

Project-wide safety and security concerns; and (iii). Close-out Phase Services. The term "Program

Manager" includes engineers, surveyors, designers and the other consultants retained by the

Program Manager. The Program Manager is not an employee of the Owner, but is engaged or

retained by it for the purpose of performing design and construction administration services for

the Project. The Program Manager designated by the Owner for purposes of this Agreement is

Huitt-Zollars, Inc.

"Project" - The construction of the Public Transportation Administrative and Operating Facility to

be constructed under this Agreement as described in RFP 18-055.

"Project Construction Program" - As defined in Exhibit A.1.1.

"Proposed Change Order" - As defined in Exhibit B.8.

"Punchlist Items" - Details of construction, mechanical adjustment or incidental repairs and

decoration for the Project, the noncompletion of which does not materially interfere with

Owner's access to or use of the Project as determined solely by the Owner.

"Records" - As defined in Exhibit B.4.3.

"Schedule of Values" - A schedule listing of the amount of value (expressed in terms of dollars)

agreed upon by Contractor and the Owner Representative to be attributable to the portions of

the Construction Work. This Schedule of Values shall be agreed upon and identified by Contractor

and the Owner Representative pursuant to Exhibit B.1.2.

"Scheduled Substantial Completion Date" - As included in the Critical Path Schedule.

"Subcontractor" - Any party to a contract with the Contractor of supply or service related to the

Project.

"Substantial Completion Date" - The date certified by Owner Representative and Contractor as

being the date Work has been completed such that all systems are operational as designed and

the Project has received a Certificate of Occupancy for its intended use with the only remaining

Work to be completed being Punchlist Items. If the Final Certificate of Occupancy is withheld

due to Owner furnished services, then the Certificate of Substantial Completion will be issued,

provided all other requirements of Substantial Completion are completed.

"Transfer Date" - As defined in Exhibit B.12.2.

"Work" - The Construction Work together with all other obligations of Contractor under this

Agreement.

"Work Commencement Conditions" - As defined in Exhibit B.1.1.

4



ARTICLE III.

WORK

Except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, Contractor shall perform the Work,
and in connection therewith shall furnish (or cause to be furnished) all personnel, materials,

supplies, equipment, tools, labor, supervision, utilities, transportation, and other materials,
facilities, and services as and when required to perform the Work and all matters incidental

thereto. The Work shall be completed as specified in the Critical Path Schedule and shall be

completed within as specified in RPF 18-055.

ARTICLE IV.

COMPLETION OF WORK

Subject to delays caused by a failure of the Work Commencement Conditions or other

delays beyond the control of the Contractor, Contractor shall commence, perform and complete

the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE V.

COMPENSATION

As consideration for the performance of the Work, Owner shall pay to Contractor the

compensation provided for in Exhibit C. Subject to the terms of Article III hereof and of Exhibit

B.S, the compensation provided for in Exhibit C covers and includes all the compensation,

payment and remuneration whatsoever that Owner is obligated to pay Contractor in connection

with or growing out of this Agreement or the performance by Contractor of its obligations under

this Agreement.

ARTICLE VI

DEFAULT BY CONTRACTOR

If Contractor, including any part of its business organization or its employ or under

contract pursuant to this Agreement shall default or shall fail or neglect to carry out the Work in

accordance with the Contract Documents or the Construction Documents or shall fail to

otherwise fully comply with its obligations under this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that the

Owner may, after giving the Contractor seven (7) days written notice, during which period the

Contractor fails to commence and diligently pursue the cure of such default or failure, without

prejudice to any other remedy, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof

from payment due the Contractor or at Owner's option and without invalidating the performance

bond. Owner may terminate this Agreement and take possession of the site and of all materials,

equipment, tools and construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by the Contractor

and finish the Work by whatever method Owner shall deem expedient. If the expense incurred

by Owner in finishing the Work exceeds the unpaid balance of the Contract Lump Sum,

Contractor shall be liable for such deficiency and Contractor shall, immediately upon demand,

pay such amount to Owner. If the expense incurred by Owner in finishing the Work does not

exceed the unpaid balance of the Contract Lump Sum, the remaining unpaid balance of the

Contract Lump Sum shall be paid to Contractor.



ARTICLE VII

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATION

This Article VII shall prevail over any other provision of this Agreement which might be

interpreted to the contrary. Owner shall not be required by this Agreement to expend sums in

excess of the amounts certified by the Fort Bend County Auditor as available for paying the

obligations of Owner under this Agreement. Obligations of Owner under this Agreement are

limited to the sum certified as available in the Auditor's Certificate attached hereto below plus

such other sums as may be specifically certified by the Fort Bend County Auditor as available to

pay obligations hereunder, and no Change Order requiring the Owner to expend funds in excess

of funds previously certified as available by the County Auditor shall be effective unless and until,

in addition to any other requirements for the effectiveness of such Change Order, the County

Auditor has certified the availability of funds to pay the Owner's obligations thereunder.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



ARTICLE Vin

EXECUTION

This Agreement shall become effective on the date executed by Owner.

FORT jlEND COUNTY

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

Brandon Meyers, President, Houston Division

August 8, 2018

Date

ATTEST:

Date

Laura Richard, County Clerk

APPROVED:

:oo
.1

o.-
53

CP
-V .^1

James Klnight, Facrfitie^anagement/Planning Director

APPROVED AS TO LfGAL FORM:

/larcus D. Spencer, First Assistant CoiMarcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attorney

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ to accomplish
and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

l:\Marcus\Agreements\Facilities\Public Transportation Admin Operations\Agreement for Construction SG.Final.v2.docx.8/7/2018































































































































CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES
FORM 1295

1 of 1

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are Interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

1 Name of business entity filing form, eind the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.

SpawGlass Construction Corp.

Houston, TX United States

2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Fort Bend County

OFFICE USE ONLY

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

Certificate Number;

2018-386931

Date Filed:

08/01/2018

Date Acknowledged:

08/14/2018

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

18-055

New ground up public transportation center. Administration building, maintenance building, 2 bus barns, and a fuel and wash
station. Also approximately 410,000 square feet of paving.

Name of Interested Party City, State, Country (place of business)

Nature of interest

(check applicable)

Controlling Intermediary

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.
0

6 UNSWORN DECLARATION

My name is and my date of birth is

My address is

(street)

I deciare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed in County, State of _

(city) (state) (zip code)

on the day of _

(country)

20_

(month) (year)

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity
(Declarant)

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission www.ethics.state.tx.us Version Vl.0.6711




